

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LEROY CARHART, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA,  
INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH AND EIGHTH  
CIRCUITS*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE OUT OF TIME IN  
CASE NO. 05-380 BRIEF AMICI CURIAE AND  
BRIEF AMICI CURIAE FOR THE NATIONAL  
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AND 31 OTHER  
ORGANIZATIONS COMMITTED TO THE SAFEST  
HEALTH CARE FOR WOMEN  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT IN CASE NO. 05-1382**

---

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER	ELIZABETH B. McCALLUM*
DINA R. LASSOW	<i>*Counsel of Record</i>
GRETCHEN BORCHELT	ANN MARIE PHILLIPS
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW	ASHLEY BASS
CENTER	HOWREY LLP
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 800	1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036	Washington, DC 20004-2402
(202) 588-5180	(202) 783-0800

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OUT-OF-TIME  
IN *GONZALES V. CARHART*, NO. 05-380**

On February 21, 2006, this Court granted *certiorari* in *Gonzales v. Carhart*, No. 05-380, to review the judgment of the Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit striking down the Partial Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-102, 117 Stat. 1201 (the “Act”) (to be codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1531). The Court has granted *certiorari* in the instant case, *Gonzales v. Planned Parenthood Federation of America*, No. 05-1382, to review the judgment of the Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit also striking down the Act.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE ACT’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL DENIAL  
OF WOMEN’S ACCESS TO THE BEST AND  
SAFEST HEALTH CARE CAN HAVE  
SERIOUS ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES ..... 4

    A. Substantial Evidence Demonstrates That  
    an Intact D&E Can Be The Safest and Best  
    Option for Women’s Health ..... 7

    B. Denying Women Access to the Safest  
    Medical Procedures Can Cause Permanent  
    Damage to their Health and Harm Their  
    Ability to Work, Care for Their Families  
    and Secure Their Economic Future ..... 13

II. THE ACT IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSES ONE  
MORAL VIEWPOINT ON WOMEN,  
DENYING THEM PERSONAL DIGNITY AND  
EQUALITY ..... 19

III. THE ACT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY  
VIOLATES WOMEN’S BODILY INTEGRITY ..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006) .....	4
<i>Carhart v. Ashcroft</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Neb. 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1314 (2006) .....	8
<i>Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1314 (2006) .....	8
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	28
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	18
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	2, 3, 22, 24, 25
<i>National Abortion Federation v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Nevada v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	18

*Planned Parenthood Federation v. Ashcroft*, 320 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2004), *aff'd sub nom. Planned Parenthood Federation v. Gonzales*, 435 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir.), *cert. granted*, 126 S. Ct. 2901 (2006) ..... 6, 10

*Planned Parenthood Federation v. Gonzales*, 435 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir.), *cert. granted*, 126 S. Ct. 2901 (2006) ..... 5, 6, 8

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 2, 3, 23, 24, 25, 27

*Rochin v. California*, 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... 3, 28

*Stenberg v. Carhart*, 530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... 1, 4, 5, 7, 26

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 18

*Washington v. Harper*, 494 U.S. 210 (1990)..... 3, 28

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 116 (1996) ..... 4

Partial Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-102, 117 Stat. 1201 (to be codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1531) ..... *passim*

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- David Cantor, et al., “Balancing the Needs of Families and Employers: Family and Medical Leave Surveys,” Report submitted to the U.S. Department of Labor. Washington, DC: Westat (2001)..... 16
- Stephen T. Chasen, et al., *Dilation and Evacuation at >20 Weeks; Comparison of Operative Techniques*, 190 Am. J. Obstet. & Gynecol. 1180 (2004) ..... 8
- F. Gary Cunningham, M.D., et al., *Williams Obstetrics* (20th ed. 1997)..... 13, 14
- Gary A. Dildy, III, M.D. et al., *Critical Care Obstetrics* (4th ed. 2004)..... 13, 14
- Effects of Anesthesia During a Partial Birth Abortion: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 2d Sess.* (1996)..... 11, 12, 13, 21
- Molly M. Ginty, *Late-Term Abortion Saved these Women’s Lives*, Women’s eNews, Oct. 28, 2004, available at <http://womensenews.org/article.cfm/dyn/aid/2046>..... 12
- Jack Hadley, *Sicker and Poorer - The Consequences of Being Uninsured: A Review of the Research on the Relationship between Health Insurance, Medical Care Use, Health, Work, and Income*, Medical Care Research and Review 60(2)..... 154

- David U. Himmelstein, Elizabeth Warren, Deborah Thorne, & Steffie Woolhandler, *MarketWatch: Illness And Injury As Contributors To Bankruptcy*, Health Affairs, Feb. 2, 2005, available at <http://content.healthaffairs.org/cgi/content/full/hlthaff.w5.63/DC1>..... 18
- Kaiser Family Foundation, *Women and Health Care: A National Profile* (July 2005), available at <http://www.kff.org/womenshealth/upload/Women-and-Health-Care-A-National-Profile-Key-Findings-from-the-Kaiser-Women-s-Health-Survey.pdf> ..... 17
- Kaiser Family Foundation, *Employer Health Benefits: 2005 Annual Survey* (2005), available at <http://www.kff.org/insurance/7315/upload/7315.pdf>..... 18
- Pamela Karlan, *Colloquium: The Boundaries of Liberty After Lawrence v. Texas*, 102 Mich. L. Rev. 1447 (2004)..... 22
- Vicki Lovell, Institute for Women's Policy Research, *No Time to be Sick: Why Everyone Suffers When Workers Don't Have Paid Sick Leave* (2004) ..... 14, 16
- Losing Ground: An Overview of Poverty, Income and Health Insurance Trends Among Women, 2000-2005 (National Women's Law Center, Washington, D.C.), Sept. 2006, available at <http://www.nwlc.org/pdf/IncomePoverty3.pdf>. .... 14, 15



- Office on Women’s Health, *Women’s Health Issues: An Overview* (May 2000), available at <http://www.4woman.gov/owh/pub/womhealth%20issues/index.htm> ..... 17
- Partial-Birth Abortion: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)*..... 12, 13, 19, 20
- The Partial Birth Abortion Ban Act of 1995: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)* .. 10, 11, 12, 21
- Partial-Birth Abortion: The Truth: Joint Hearing Before the Comm. on the Judiciary and Subcomm. On the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)*..... 20, 21
- Remarks by the President on House Resolution 1833, available at [http://www.pbs.org/newshour/bb/white\\_house/abortion\\_veto\\_4-10.html](http://www.pbs.org/newshour/bb/white_house/abortion_veto_4-10.html) ..... 12
- Cathy Schoen, Lisa Duchon, & Elisabeth Simantov, *The Link Between Health and Economic Security for Working-Age Women* (The Commonwealth Fund, New York, N.Y.), May 1999, available at [http://www.cmwf.org/usr\\_doc/healtheconomic\\_brief.pdf](http://www.cmwf.org/usr_doc/healtheconomic_brief.pdf)..... 14
- U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, National Compensation Survey: Employee Benefits in Private Industry, March 2005, at 22 tbl. 18 (Aug. 2005), available at <http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/sp/ebsm0003.pdf>..... 15, 16

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Women in the Labor Force: A Databook 2</i> (May 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.bls.gov/cps/wlf-databook-2005.pdf">http://www.bls.gov/cps/wlf-databook-2005.pdf</a> .....	15, 16
U.S. Census Bureau 2004 Current Population Survey .....	14
U.S. Census Bureau, Table F-22, "Married-Couple Families with Wives' Earnings Greater Than Husbands' Earnings: 1981 to 2004 (selected years)," Historical Income Tables – Families, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/income/histinc/f22.html">http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/income/histinc/f22.html</a> ;.....	15
U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Table 25, "Wives Who Earn More Than Their Husbands, 1987-2003," <i>Women in the Labor Force: A Databook</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.bls.gov/cps/wlf-table25-2005.pdf">www.bls.gov/cps/wlf-table25-2005.pdf</a> (May 2005).....	15
Elizabeth Warren, <i>What Is a Women's Issue? Bankruptcy, Commercial Law, and Other Gender-Neutral Topics</i> , 25 <i>Harvard Women's Law Journal</i> 19 (2002) .....	18
